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Introduction: The Telluride Mining District lies in the southern part

of the Desatoya Mountains, in Churchill and Lander Couﬁties, Nevada.
The two claims which are the subject of this report are located on the
east flank of the Desatoya Range at an elevation of approximately
6,600 feet, and lie wholly within Lander County (see Figure 1). The
claims are approximately 60 miles east of Fallon, Nevada and 50 miles
west of Austin, Nevada, the nearest towns of any size. The préperty
is easily accessible during favorable weather conditions by way of a

good dirt road from U. S. Highway 50 to the north, a distance of appro-

ximately 14 miles. The property can also be reached from the south via

Ione and Burnt Cabin Sunmit, however the distance is much greater. The
property is easily accessible by automobile during ali but the winter
months. During the winter accesé can be made from the south using four
wheel drive vehicles, éut heavy snows in the Desatoya Mountains make
travel from the north impossible.

The claims are sparsely covered by sagebrush, pinyon pine and
Juniper trees. There is no timber suitable for mining use on or near
the property. The area is situated at'fhe hesd of a large alluvial
fan that extends southwestward into Smith Creek Valley (see Figure 2).
There is no water on the propert&, the nearest water being at a well
approximately 9 miles away along the road from U. S. Highway 50.
There are also wells in Smith Creek Valley, the nearest one to the
proﬁerty being approximately 10 miles away by road. Small springs

have been developed nearby by local ranchers for use by livestock but
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they do not produce enough watef to support a miniﬁg operation. They.
are probably sufficient to supply water for exploration drilling.

The Quartz Number 1 and Quartz Number 2 claims were staked on
September 2, 1964 by R. C. Gardner and Assoclates, agents for Legend
Corporation of Panorama City, California. The location work was done
on the same date and consisted of trenching Qith a bulldozer, (see
Plate I and Figure 3). Verification photographs of the discovery
monuments and bulldozer cuts are éhown in Figure 3. On the following
days the property was geologically mapped and samples taken for assay.

Some work has been done previously in the area. It is reported
that the open stope (now on Quartz Number 1 Claim) produced several
thousand dollars worth of gold ore earlier in the century. Plate II

shows the location and type of all workings prior to September 3, 196k.

IT. Geology: See Plate III and Plate IV.

A. Rock Types: Four mappable rock units crop out in the area of the
claims. They consist of three volcanic formations and the unconsol-
idated quaternary alluvium which mantles much of the area. The low
relief of the area coupled with widespread alluvial deposits made
detailed mapping difficult, thus in most cases contacts are indefinite
or inferred. Where volcanic rock units cr0p§ed out samples were taken
for enalysis end description. The three volcanic formations show what
might be considered a “textbook" example of differentiation of the
parenﬁ magma, as they progressively change in composition from mafic

to silicic. This should not be accepted as incontrovertible fact as




although the field evidence and'relative ageé of the rocks supports it,

nothing is known about the quantitative ages of the rocks. The follow-
ing description of the rock units is according to age, beginning with
the oldest, as suggested by the cross-cutting relationships of the rocks
in the field.

1. Basalt Porphyry: This formation crops out in the extreme

northern portion of the Quartz Number 1 claim. In hand specimen it
appears porphyritic in texture; the fine grained subhedral plegioclase
phenocrysts are enclosed in a very fine holocrystalline groundmass con-
sisting of identifiable grains of pyroxenme end hornblende (?). No
quartz was recognized in the sample. Tﬁis formation shows the effects
of mild thermal alteration. The unit is cut by both the trachyte and
rhyolite formations described_below.

2. Altered Trachyte: This rock unit is moderately to intensely

altered, probably by a combination of the emplacement of the quartz
velns shown in Plate III, and by the int;usion (extrusion ?) of the
rhyolite. The degree of alteration is greatest in the wall rock
adjacent to the quartz veins. In such éreas the trachyte has essentially
lost its identity and has become a garnet-quartz-epidote rock (see
Figure k). This rock is granoblastic in texture and contains some
secondary calcite veins. S&me hyperstbene may be presenf in the rock
although its existence could not be verified through hand specimen
analysis.

A petrographic analysis wes made of the altered trachyte from

the big dump edjacent to the caved shaft on the Quartz Number 1 claim.




This shaft is sunk on the footwall of the vein and it bottoms appro-
ximately 85 feet west of the vein in altered trachyte. A descent of
the shaft confirmed that the walls of the lower portion of the shaft
are composed of the same material that is presently on the top of the
dump. This rock is not as intensely altered as that adjacent to the
quartz veins, as the following analysis will indicate.
Texture: trachytic
Groundmass 60-65%: too fine grained to clearly identify
minerals. Appears highly altered, may contain
feldspar, chlorite, carbonate, reddish patches
of oxides and some opaque minerals.
Identifiable minerals 35-40%:
5% opaques with rectangular outline; probably
limonite after pyrite.
5% carbonate (Calcite, dolomite).
10% chlorite (after pyroxene?)
15% sanidine feldspar
65%-quartz.
The quartz occurs in small (1 m.) dblong rounded aggregates of crystals
most of which show signs of mobilization. Many of the aggregates are
connected to each other by fine stringers of quartz, and many of the

aggregate masses have centers of chlorite. 'In some places the stringers

appear to have broken up the groundmsss and filled the subsequent inter-

stices. It is suggested by the above observations that the quartz was

secondarily introduced.

The feldspar occurs as.euhedral crystals and crystal fragments which
appear to have undergone exsolution and now contain small amounts of

plagioclase. All grains have undergone alteration to some extent and




most contain a fine grained mica (probably muscovite). Some feldspar
grains contain chlorite and/or carbonates. The chlorite is found in
the ground mass, in some of the aggregates of quartz crystals and in
some of the feldspar crystals.

3. Rhyolite: This rock unit crops out over the majority of
the Quartz Number 2 clain. The rock has porphyro-aphanitic texture,
and fine grained quartz phenocrysts being identifiable in hand .
specimen., The groundmass is very dense end from white to gray in
color., Vugs up to 10 mm. in diameter occur throughout the rock and
flow banding is conspicuous locally. The rock is essentially unaltered
and 1s clearly the most recent of tﬁe bedrock formation in the area.

k. Quaternary Alluvium: Much of the property is thinly mantled

by a coarse to fine alluvial debris and soll containing fragments of all
the aforementioned'rock.units plus milky quartz fragments.

B. Structure: ‘Due to the alluvial cover detailed mapping of structural
features was difficult. Ko significant faults were mapped on either
claim. There is a strong possibility that the prominent quartz vein
which traverses the length of the Quartz Number 1 claim may be em-

placed along an old fault zone. This 18 suggested by the attitudes of

primexy fractures 1n‘the wall rock adjacent to_the vein and the remark-

ably straight course of the vein. The same may be true for the smaller
vein to the west, along which an open stope has been excavated.

The property itself is some distance back‘from (west) the large
frontal feault which forms the east structural limit of the Desatoya

Mountains.




C. Ore Deposits: The regional'geology of thebsubject area 1s similar

to several other mining districts in western Nevada where mesothermal
quartz veins are emplaced in volcanic terranes. On the Quartz Number 1
and the Quartz Number 2 claims there are two such quartz veins invading
& trachytic host rock which.has been substantially altered by the quartz
veln emplacement. The strongest of the two veins is the easternmost one,
which varies in thickness from a few inches in the northern part of the
property to approximately 15 feet.near the southern limit of the Quartz
Number 1 claim. The veln itself is composed of a dense milky quartz
locally stained with limonite. The_veip has been prospected by thrge
small shafts and numerous open cuts. The vein dips fairly uniformly

to the east, and the dip is paralleled by a number of fractures, which
in some cases are filled by stringers of quartz.

A subordinate véin apparently branches from the previously
described vein Just south of the south end of the Quartz Number 1 claim
end follows a northwesterly strike across the western portion of the
Quartz Number 1 property. It is reported that this veln yielded some
gold ore early in the century. This vein varies in thickness from &
few inches at the prospect hole in the northwest part of the Quartz
Number 1 claim to epproximately 12 inches in the open stqpe. (see Plate
IIT and Figure 4). The vein. exposed in the bottom of the stope is
characterized by an open boxwork structure, end is strongly stained by
oxides. It is apparent that what ore was produced from the old workings
was restricted to a few limited ore shoots in the quartz veins. It has

been reported that much of the high grade gold ore that was produced




was rich in gold tellurides. This is entirely possible considering the
temperature and pressure environment in which the quartz vein was emplaced.

An examination of the present workings indicates that the zone of
oxidation extends well below the level of the deepest workings. This
is substantiated by the petrographic analysis of the altered trachyte,
as limonite is present as sa pseudomorph'after pyrite., The sample from
which the analysis was made ceme from approximately 150 feet béneath
the surface.

Four samples were taken for assay from the veins. The assay
points, A; -A), inclusive are shown on Plate III. The assayé were made
from samples taken across the expoéed width of the vein in accordance
with established sampling procedures. The results of the assays are

as follows: .
Total

Asséz ~ Au, oz./ton Ag, oz./ton value/ton
0'09 2'96 $ 6'97
0.06 - 0.80 $ 3.13

0.08 0.6 $ 3.63

0.16 2.16 $ 8.38

The unimpressive assay reports dé not condemn the property.
The existence of a favorable regional geologic picture cannot be over-
looked. The existence of chlorite, exsolution of the feldspars, the
oxide remnants of sulfide mineralization all in the highly altered
host rock indicate an environment favorable to ore deposition.

However, the mesothermal zone can theoretically be several thousand

feet in depth and within it there may be barren zones of significant




extent. Considering the possibility that ore may be concentrated in

the vicinity of vein intersections a drilling program to evaluate this
possibility is recommended below.

It is suggested that the quartz veins were emplaced in Tertiary
time, perhaps as silicic offshoots related to the rhyolite body. The
traéhyte formation was a much more favorable host rock than the basalt
porphyry for two reasons: First, the basalt porphyry being composed of
essentially high temperature minefals will resist thermal and chemical
elteration from solutions of mesothermal characteristics to a greater
degree than will the trachyte. Secoﬁd, the original nature of the
trachyte, probebly being more porous and containing vugs, was mechan-
ically more favorable for alteration and the concurrent emplacement of

the quartz veins.

3

III. Summary: No proven ore presently exists on elther the Quartz Number 1
or the Quartz Number 2 claim. The claims are underlain by volcanic
rock formations that together with the existence of strong mesothermal
quartz veins and wide zones of alteration provide a favorable regional

geologic picture for further exploration.

Recommendations: :

1. locate an additional claim immediately sduth'of the Quartz
Number 1 claim (eee Figure 5). This claim will cover the south strike
projection of the vein system. The location work should consist of

exposing the vein under the thin alluvial cover by bulldozer cuts.
While the bulldozer is on the property two drill bases should be graded

at the sites indicated on Plate III.
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2. A drilling program consisting of two holes should be insti-

tuted. A vertical drill hole on the Quartz Number 1 claim should pene-

trate the intersection of the two quartz veins at a depth of approximately

435 feet at a point adjacent to one of its best developed surface expo-
sures. The second drill hole on the proposed Quartz Number 3 claim will
sample the mein vein below the point of intersection with the subordinate
vein and should intersect the vein at approximately 475 feet. It is
recomnended that the hole on Quartz Number 1 be drilled first and that
the second hole be deferred until the results from the first hole can

be evaluated.

It is further recommended that the hole be diamond drilled and
continuously cored. The formations are fairly haf& and abrasive, and
although conventional rotary drilling could be used the rate §f penetra-
tion would be slower and thus more time_consumﬂi in the drilling program.
It is suggested that the faster rate of penetration by diamond drilling
will offset the higher costs and the geological data acquired by contin-

uous coring will be worth any additional expense.

Respectfully Bubmitted

/

Robert C Gardner
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PAN-NEVADA INC.

Suite 500 * 37 Lewis Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06103

Please refer reply to:
103 East 37th Street
New York, N.Y. 10016

~June ll, 1968

Mr. Frank W. Lewis
6904 Woodman Avenue
Van Nuys, California 91405

Subject: Nevada Project -
Magmatic (Quartz) Claims

Dear Frank:

Enclosed herewith is a report of Locke Goldsmith
and Norman Byrne concerning the above claims.

We hereby advise you that we wish to return the
claims to you. How should the mechanics be
handled?

Please let me hear from you at your convenience.

Sincerel
copy !

Original Sicned b
D. B 3 d
- B. Lamont
Donald B. Lamont
DBL/la
encl.

cc: Mr. Norman H. Ursel
ver. Locke B. Goldsmith
Mr. Jas. L. Buckley
Co=-ord = New York
- Hartford




June 6, 1968,

MEMORANDUM TO: Donald B, Lamont
FROM? Norman H. Ursel

RE$ ____Nevada Project - Magmatic Claims.

Enclosed herewith is a report of Locke Goldsmith
and Norman Byrne comcerning the above claims.

The recommendations are self-explanatory; i.0., the
claims should be roturned to Lewis as quickly as possible togcther
with the Goldsmith - Byrne report.

Appendix II need not be sent, but is forwarded to
you so that your files may be complete.

I ¢can only say about Gardner's report that the
recommendation for drilling was clutching for straws. The evidence
supporting the recommendation is very weak.

NHU/nl Noxman He Ursel. Po INge
Enc.

cct Mr. Locke B, Goldsmith
{2) Coord -~ New York
- Hartford




CERTIFICATE OF I.OCH_i

LODE—QUARTZ _
7HIS IS TO CERTIFY thet the ‘7“‘ e ?ft R A

claim was located by

i m.‘r,ﬂ- AL
/u/:sﬁa st

A3 _4?&A.. g':AE ,,,,, ; "LL

Legendd Gieponticn . o
on the '7 ~ dey of ﬁc’/‘ ) é: iy l‘?é{ sﬂuﬂod in ﬂ'ﬁ 7_1’: " ‘
Ry el Mi-nng District, Lﬂ_ﬁz/ff' ;

Sl hlee Mo - , and sbowt

Sou 1&1"/, LI # C—DMJ ;‘

coscl _,Av T ONE - WO

@(or 1) cleim /5'00 ol Inmar fest along the: course of fhe mmon&-buﬂr\g
ledge, lode or vein, exténding A« 75’ feet from the location monument

" 8 poc : A ___difedion, andm_‘_‘_‘g - : ‘feet in a

direction, together with Zo . feetion .

nd\ side’of the center of the ledge for the entire length of tho claim.

4 The discovery work consists of 8. g__ﬁ._,_‘ s
located ’b°"'_._.7£‘_£‘._ _feetina JM.AZ:;E dw«:ﬂon fforﬁ ;he location {
monument, and its dlmensions are « s2. 45 feet wldo, 25 2.3y - feetlong’
nd i g ‘-‘l— ' feet deep, exposing ledge, lode or vein in place. : b

The northwest corper is marked by a 5. 5-/ j( teet high, inscribed "NW
Comerof the . (pcp + ¥ ’4‘"’ ; (!Mm ; the southwest corner is macked by s.f/.
s d. - . feothigh, inscribed “SW Corner of the . M_‘/ﬁ rfv"‘i’_ s :
Clonm the soufheasr corner is markpd by °_F’O 7L__.,..__‘f__._‘,_ 4 ”feot _high, 'insc"‘iﬁoﬂr

“SE Corner of the ¢ - 7/ 2 #‘/"7 TR el Claim®; the northeast'corner. is markes by 4

&, o fest high, mscnb«d‘ NE' Corner of the ..Quﬂ»f. [2 /2
Clalm There is also 2 {_.;( e v Y at the center of sach side line. The discovm_(

work has been done, and the location completed since (64"4164‘ =2 e 64 4
3’/‘:,- £5. 4 /mm

LOCATORS

(Se-tion 5I7.080, Nevadn Revised Statutes, provides that every loeation of s miLing claim made tflt'
July 1, 1941, shail be absolutely void unless a sert ficate of location thereof is recorded with the county
vecorder of the county in which the claim is loeate’ within 90 days after the date of location.) %

TONDPAN TIMES-BORANEL




KOOK NO__5 PAGE 72/
CERTIFICATE OF LOCATION

LODE—-QUARTZ

R
THIS IS TO CERTIFY thet the CZ’ aata L lods mining
clmm7wu located by

Gacdy e Lox BT AL,

CA{A‘:J’ :‘;7 crs our. ; PMEZZZMFZZ Jadin
e ,é - SATACD _,_Ciﬁ_&ﬁm__,__m___m

/6 1aZ_C-Q¢ m’a:é‘tw T A S R
gj;&aw + 19 e sinted in the. 75Z ﬂ‘_/6

__Mining District, A4 EeT

of_ 3%‘? f{’ AR and about _H zféij “5
/7 ll!l. -g:‘(‘_nmq_
woad _-B;.,J.CQLLE 4 e

@(or I) claim_ \gi /500 inear feet along the course of the mineral-bearing
ledge, bdo or vein, extending V.2 i : feet from the location monument

ina g2, (_‘r ____direction, and ) e o feetina

- ” ex l E dnrecﬂon, together with FJO0 . feeton
each side of the cénter of thahdg.forﬂnmﬁre lonmhofthoclmm

The discovery work consists of a Bk
R jf:: {;l dinc'ion from the Iocanon

monument, and its dimensions are o feetlong

and /-t— A S fmdeop upodnglodoo lodoorvoinlnpha.
Th. noﬂhwosf corner is marked by a aor\ ~4 teet high, inscribed “NW
Corner of "'3-—&“4' :LE. #szm_ Clalm" the southwest corner is marked by
¥ e #
A g " feet high, inscribed “SW Corner of the sa, . 1[ g _Z
Claim®; the nou!hom corner is marked by a 4 ;‘l 7 feet high, inu:rib.d
“SE Corner of the ﬁ/;‘(_zf_/ 7. _Claim"; the northeast corner is marked by a

; & Ii i feet high, inscribed “NE Corner of 'he__g; M:/ - "y_z Bl

Claim ” There is also a :z g,l_?.Q <+t _at the center of each side line. The discovery
work has been done, and the location completed since io Z S e SR 64

A dnclewsn.

LOCATORS

D"“"Sﬁf}éﬂ}ﬁ: o< “’6‘?_‘

(Setion $17.080, Nevads Rovised Statutes, provides that every location of & mining claim made after
July 1, 1941, shmil be sbsolutely void mnless a cert ficate of location thereof is recorded with the county
reconder of the cousty in which the clsim is located within 90 days after the date of loestion.)




CERTIFICATE OF lOCATWN

LODE-QUARTZ

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY that th_ ciQuarts No. 30

claim was located by

Legend Corporgtion: . : P e Box 4344 i
(print name of loeator) (print post office address)

Panurama City, C:nhmrm 8 R

e b Sl R

on the 274 * day of _August Lol e 19 g5, situated in the - Telluride

Mlnmg District, Lander Coumy R

ool Nadade . « nd sbout gy ooy Southwesg gf
Campbell Creek Rancgh, % miles south nf Highland Mill in . T 15N, .
R_37 E, MDBM, 3 miles north of Burnt Cabin Summit.

We (or 1) claim 1500 hmaar feet along the course of tho minonl-beanng

ledge, lode or vein, extending____' 1475 feet from the.location monument

iIne ;" euthieant _ direction;, and i L0 Wy iy VR »_‘wf\oet in a

rthuest dwecnon together with CNARL e y - feet on

eochrside of the center of 1he ledge for the entire length of the clmm

The discovery work consists of % {hresonan cuts (largegt of thec cu' et .V
located about  7n i feet in a “Southeast. . . ' direction from the focation |* 10kt)

monument, and its dimensions are . ag . feet wide S40° et long

and 6 _  feet deep, exposing ledge, lode or vein in place.
The northwest corner is marked by a ¢, x 6 post, & . teet hiqh inscribed “NW
Corner of the . Quartz No. 3 Claim®;  the southwest corner is marked by 3

4 X 6 post, feet high, msrnbed “SW Corner of the. anrti Mo 3

Claim”; the soufheast corner is marked by 8.4 X6 post, 4 lo : fee' hngh mscnbad
"SE Corner of the - - Quartz Ne. 3. __ Claim”; the northeast corner is marked by a

beX 6 post, b flo' high, mscnbed ”N Corner of the Quarte No. 3
Claim ” There is also a 4 X 6'pos sty L' higat the center of each. side line.

i -work has been done, and the location completed since’ | puquat 57

Legend Corporation
by

L ATORS Re. L. Gardoer and ASsocist
Geologists ;

Deted _September 11 o 19 g5 ‘ their agents

(Setion 517.080, Nevida Revised Statutes, provides that every loestion of a min ing clairm made sfter
July 1, 1941, shail be sbsolutely void unless a cert'ficate of location thereof is recorded with the county
recorder of the conuty in which the claim is locate’ within 90 days after the date of location.)

TONOPAN TIMES-BOMANTA




LODE- QUAITZ

THIS IS TO CERTIFY thet the . giartz No. &

claim was located by
_Legend Corporation - A0 1 P. 0. Hox ASAQ

(print name of locator) (print._post office n«hu) o
Eaumama_cuu_cau.m"qm_ﬁm;_,. :

on the <274 day Of_ : BU.QMLJt ¢ AR 19 65 » situated in the L&Miﬁ—,*

Mlnmg District, L L andeE County, 3

b At O O _» and "b"”' 10 milrs soubhuest . '
of Campbell Creek. Rarxcm }é mlle south of Hiur_lami MR a0 TR0 Nex s

R 37 E, MDBM, and 3 mi}es north of Burnt Cabin Summit

We (or I) claim =~ 150p 2 lmeer fnv llong tho course of the mononi-huriﬂo
ledge, lode or vein, extendmg AE 160 ___feet from the location monument

in®  Northeaet . _direction, and 290 o e e s dein s

quutmr:bt daroctucm together wlfh 300 feet on

uch side of the center of the ledge for the entire Iengfh of the claim,

The discovery work consists of a . open cut

located about 500 _ feetiin 3 Southeast 3 mdimcﬁon from the location

monument, and its dlmensmns are 1o fee? wide, 45 focl long
and 2 . feet deop, expo:lng ledge, lodo or vein in plaa

Tho nmhmﬂ corner is marked by a L X 6 post, & feet high, inscribed “NW
Corner of the guartz ‘No.s _ Claim”; the southwest corner is marked by »

4L X 6 post, & feet high, Inscnbod “SW Corner of the __ Quartz No, &

Claim’",; the southeast comer is marked by o s IR L feet hagh mscribc'i
"SE Corner of the Quartz Na. 4 Claim”; the northeast corner is marked by a

P e feet high, inscribed "N Corner of ’he,_,.u__.ﬂuantz g

Claim ” There is also a 1 X 6 post, 4! hig¥ the center of each side line. The discover

work has been done, and the location completed since - Aligust’ 27 1965

Legend Corporation

by
LOCATORS )
R..L, Gardner and Associates

\ Genlogists
D.M_SEDQEMEI' e b AP e ‘ their agants

(Setion §17.080, Nevada Revised Statutes, provides that every location of » mining elaim made sfter
July 1, 1941, sheil be absolutely void unless s certficate of Jocation thereof is recorded with the county
recorder of the county in which the elaim is loeate’ within 90 days after the date of loeation.)

TONOPAN TIMES BONANZA




